Steven L. Beshear Governor

Attorney At Law 212 Washington Street

P.O. Box 223 Frankfort, KY 40601

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet

Honorable Thomas A. Marshall



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

August 19, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00250

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/tw Enclosure



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

August 19, 2008

Honorable Donald T. Prather A
Attorney At Law
Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C. Attorneys at Law
P. O. Box 1059
500 Main Street, Suite 5
Shelbyville, KY 40066-1059

RE: Case No. 2008-00250

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/tw Enclosure



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet

Honorable Hance Price



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

August 19, 2008

Attorney at Law Frankfort Electric & Water Plant Board 317 W. Second Street P. O. Box 308 Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: Case No. 2008-00250

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/tw Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF THE WHOLESALE)
WATER SERVICE RATES OF FRANKFORT) CA
ELECTRIC AND WATER PLANT BOARD)

CASE NO. 2008-00250

ORDER

Frankfort Electric and Water Plant Board ("Plant Board") proposes to adjust to its existing rates for wholesale water service to public utilities effective on and after July 7, 2008. On July 2, 2008, the Commission suspended the Plant Board's proposed rate and issued a procedural schedule.

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. An informal conference will be held on August 21, 2008 at 2:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purpose of discussing Intervenors' objections and concerns related to the Plant Board's proposed rates.
- 2. The procedural schedule set forth in the Commission's Order of July 2, 2008 is suspended.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 19th day of August, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director